THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM: NAGALAND: MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

ORDER

Dated, Guwahati the 2rd April, 2025

No. HC.V-60/2021/296 /Estt. ### The e-sewa Kendra at the Old Block of the Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, near the main entrance is hereby designated as Help Desk for Persons with Disabilities.

Accordingly, the staff posted in the e-sewa Kendra shall function as contact persons of the Help Desk for Persons with Disabilities for providing them with requisite and needful assistance, in addition to their own duties.

By order,

Sd/- Nayan Shankar Baruah

REGISTRAR (ADMINISTRATION)

Memo No. HC.V-60/2021/296A /Estt.

dated 02 -04-2025

Copy for information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, Tilak Marg, New Delhi, PIN-110001, for placing it before the Chairperson, Juvenile Justice Committee, Supreme Court of India, for kind information.
- The Legal Remembrancer-cum-Commissioner & Secretary to Government of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur, Guwahati-781006.
- The Registrar (Vigilance/Judl. & IT/Estt.), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- The Registrar-cum-Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 5. The Secretary, Gauhati High Court Legal Services Committee, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 6. The Registrar, Itanagar Permanent Bench/Kohima Bench/Aizawl Bench, Gauhati High Court, Itanagar/Kohima/Aizawl.
- 7. The Joint Registrar Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 8. The Deputy Registrar,, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 9. The Assistant Registrar,....., Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 10. The Project Manager, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, for uploading in the website of Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 11. The Special Officer (Translation Wing), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 12. The Court Manager, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, with a request to arrange name plate for the Help Desk.
- 13. The Administrative Officer (Judicial), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 14. The Court Officer No. I /II, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 15. The Caretaker, Judges' Guest House, Kharghuli, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 16. The C.A. to the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 17. The staff concerned.
- 18. The Order file.

REGISTRAR (ADMINISTRATION)